
 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
 

Wednesday, January 14th, 2026, at 8:30 AM 
Hollingsworth Board Room 

1212 George Jenkins Blvd, Lakeland, FL 33815 
 

AGENDA 

Action Required 

Call to Order 

  

1. Approval of the December 10th Citrus Connection Meeting Minutes  Approval 
 
2. Public Comments  None 

 
3. Employee of the Year Awards  None 

 
4. Finance / Rhonda Carter, Chief Financial Officer 

a. LAMTD Financials         None 
b. PCTS Financials   None 
c. TD Financials   None 
d. FTA Section 5311 – Resolution 26-08  Approval 
e. FTA Section 5310 – Resolution 26-09  Approval 
f. FTA Section 5310 – Resolution 26-10  Approval 

 
5. Planning / Nicole McCleary, Director 

a. Community Value Survey Results      None 
                      
6. CEO Report / Tom Phillips 

a. Agency Update(s)        None 
 

7. Executive Informational Summary / Tom Phillips 
a. December Calendar  None 
b. Ridership Update  None 
 

8. Other Business  TBD 
 

Adjournment 



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #1 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: Approval of the Citrus Connection Meeting Minutes for 

December 10th, 2025 
 
Presenter: Ella Joseph 
 
Policy Analysis: TA 6 Increase internal communication through systemic 

processes. 
  
Recommended  
Action: Board approval of the Citrus Connection Meeting Minutes for 

December 10th, 2025  
 
Attachments:   December 10th, 2025 Citrus Connection Meeting Minutes 
  
 
  
  
 
 
  
   
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #3 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: Employee of the Year Awards 
 
Presenter: Tom Phillips, CEO 
  
Recommended  
Action: None 
 
Summary:   Employee of the Year Awards 
  
 
  
  
 
 
  
   
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #4a 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: FY2025-26 
 LAMTD Monthly Financial Statement 
 For the period ending November 30, 2025  
 
Presenter: Rhonda Carter, Chief Financial Officer 
  
Recommended  
Action: None 
 
Summary: The Interim Financial Statement covers a period of less than one 

year. The report is used to convey the performance of the 
district’s financial position and budget comparisons – budget to 
actual on a year-to-date basis. Unlike annual financial 
statements, Interim Statements do not have to be audited. 

 
 Interim financial statements increase communication between 

the District Board of Directors, management, and the public to 
provide up-to-date financial information and compliance with 
the budget. 

 
Attachments: See attachments 
 
  
 
  
  
 
 
  
   
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



Lakeland Area Mass Transit District 
Monthly Financial Report 

For November 2025 
FY 2025-2026 

 
 
 

Year-to-Date Summary 

Description Percent of FY 
Complete Annual Budget Actual Actual % of FY 

Annual Budget  

Revenue YTD 16% $16,597,735 $1,490,661 9%  

Expenses YTD 16% $16,597,735 $2,683,870 16%  

 
 
 
 
REVENUES: 

The total revenues realized through November 30, 2025, totaled $1.49M or 9% of the annual budget. 

• Farebox revenues reflect $54K or 16% of the annual budgeted revenues, 
 

• Interest Income on Investment income totals $87K. This represents interest in income in our SBA reserve 
account. 

 
• FDOT annual operating grants budgeted at $2.5M. These grants are paid out retrospectively after expenses 

are incurred. 
 

• FTA operating grants budgeted at $4.2M. These grants are paid out retrospectively after expenses are 
incurred. 

 
• Advertising income is $29K, or 16% of the total planned revenue. 

 
• Ad Valorum taxes: Total budgeted revenues are $7.87 million. This represents 95% of the expected tax 

revenue per state law. As of November 2025, $986K is collected which is 13% of the annual budget. 
 

• The PCTS support cost reimbursement revenue is $103K or 17% of annual budget. 
 

• All the other revenues are within the annual budget. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Lakeland Area Mass Transit District 
Monthly Financial Report 

For November 2025 
FY 2025-2026 

 
 
 
 

 
 
EXPENSES: 
 
The total expenses year-to-date through November 30, 2025, totaled $2.7 million or 16% of the annual 
budget. 
 

• Salaries and benefits cost are $1.7M, or 14% of the annual budget. 
 

• Fuel and lubricants expenses totaled $82K, or 11% of the annual budget. 
 

• Materials and supplies totaled $108K, or 12% of the annual budget. 
 

• Insurance expenses are $117K, or 28% of the annual budget. 
 

• Property appraiser/Tax Collector Commission are quarterly advance payments. 
 

• All other expenses are within the annual budget. 
 
 
 

CHANGE IN FINANCIAL CONDITION 
Based on the annual YTD budget-to-actual through November 30, 2025, the financials reflect a variance of ($1.2 M) 
with 16% of the fiscal year completed. 

 
 

 
 

  STATISTICAL TRENDS LAST FIVE YEARS AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 9/30/24 9/30/23 9/30/22 9/30/21 9/30/20 
1.  Farebox Recovery Ratio (All modes)   6.5% 6.9% 8.7% 9.7% 9.3% 
2.  Cost per revenue hour                               $125.34 $161.12 $141.63 $130.01 $117.66 
3.  Revenue Hours                                           149,965 142,860 132,260 135,115 146,700 
4.  Fuel Cost ($)                                         $1,382,599 $1,562,003 $1,399,855 $878,132 $744,587 
5.  Ridership                                                   874,550 848,241 693,018 631,000 855,407 

 



Annual Budget YTD Actual Percent Expended
PCTS - Support Cost Reimb. 615,472.00                        102,578                                               17%
Other Contract Revenue 147,780.00                        167,162                                               100%
Farebox/Pass Sales 341,500.00                        53,620                                                 16%
Miscellaneous Income                    20,500.00                           27,483                                                 100%
Contract Income (UAP) 134,400.00                        22,892                                                 17%
Advertising Revenue                     180,000.00                        28,843                                                 16%
Investment Income                       475,000.00                        86,921                                                 18%
Operating Grant - FDOT                  2,484,604.00                    -                                                         0%
Operating Grant - Federal               4,234,916.00                    -                                                         0%
Squeeze 91,426.00                           15,544                                                 17%
Ad Valorum Income, net 7,872,137.00                    985,620                                               13%
Total 16,597,735.00                 1,490,661                                           9%

Annual Budget YTD Actual Percent Expended
Salaries 7,966,111.67                    1,112,080                                           14%
Employee Benefits 3,939,312.18                    621,088                                               16%
Advertising Fees 12,800.00                           5,960                                                    47%
Professional & Technical Ser 600,679.00                        301,937                                               50%
Contract Maintenance Services 104,590.00                        19,085                                                 18%
Other Services 102,390.00                        43,575                                                 43%
Fuel & Lubricants 759,470.00                        82,068                                                 11%
Freight 11,550.00                           1,296                                                    11%
Repairs & Maintenance 124,250.00                        186                                                        0%
Materials & Supplies/SQUEEZE 878,946.00                        108,426                                               12%
Utilities/Telephone 222,000.00                        38,195                                                 17%
Insurance Expense 423,608.00                        117,017                                               28%
Dues & Subscriptions 66,552.00                           25,672                                                 39%
Education/Training/Meeting/Travel 200,132.00                        28,358                                                 14%
Service Charges 17,300.00                           2,896                                                    17%
Office Expense 365,019.00                        77,407                                                 21%
Advertising & Promotions 47,400.00                           4,754                                                    10%
Miscellaneous Expenses 386,425.15                        25,345                                                 7%
Property Appraiser/Tax Collector Comm 237,000.00                        46,495                                                 20%
Debt Services 132,200.00                        22,029                                                 17%
Total 16,597,735.00                 2,683,870                                           16%

Change in Financial Position -                                          (1,193,209)                                         

Revenue

Expenses

Lakeland Area Mass Transit District
Financial Statement

FY25-26
October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026
For the Period Ended November 2025



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #4b 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: FY2025-26 
 Polk County Transit Services Monthly Financial Statement 
 For the period ending November 30, 2025 
 
Presenter: Rhonda Carter, Chief Financial Officer 
  
Recommended  
Action: None 
 
Summary: The Interim Financial Statement covers a period of less than 

one year. The report is used to convey the performance of the 
district’s financial position and budget comparisons – budget to 
actual on a year-to-date basis. Unlike annual financial 
statements, Interim Statements do not have to be audited. 

 
 Interim financial statements increase communication between 

the District Board of Directors, management, and the public to 
provide up-to-date financial information and compliance with 
the budget. 

 
Attachments: See attachments 
 
  
 
  
  
 
 
  
   
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



Polk County Transit Services 
Monthly Financial Report 
YTD November 30, 2025   

FY 2025-2026 
(10/01/25 – 09/30/26) 

 
 
 

 

YTD Summary Annual Budget YTD Actual Percent 
Expended 

Revenues YTD $11,320,500 $5,025,368 44% 

Expenses YTD $11,320,500 $1,724,123 15% 

                                                        
 
 
Revenue Highlights: 
 
Operating revenues realized are $5M or 44% of the annual budget. 
 
Polk County Contract revenues totaled $4.2M, or 100% of the annual budget. 
 
City Contributions received to date are $741K or 104% of the annual budget 
 
Farebox revenues totaled $9K or 14% of the annual budget. 
 
FDOT annual operating grants budgeted at 2M.  These grants are paid out retrospectively after expenses are 
incurred. 
 
FTA Section 5307 operating and capital grants are budgeted at 3.8M.  These grants are paid out retrospectively 
after expenses are incurred. 
 
 
Expense highlights 
 
Operating expenses consist of labor costs, operating expenses, and contract expenses. 
 
Total expenses for the period totaled $1.7M or 15% of the annual budget.  
 

• Salaries and wages totaled $737K or 12% of the annual budget. 
• Operating expenses totaled $528K or 19% of the annual budget. 
• The purchase contract for Transitions Commute Solutions which provides transit services for the district 

totaled $459K or 21% of the annual budget. 
 
 
Operating Results 

Actual Revenues exceeded Expenses by $3.3M 
 
 



2.0 Months

17% Of Fiscal Year

Annual Budget YTD Actual

Percent 

Expended

County Match 3,699,038$                 3,699,038$              100%

County Contribution - PCTS 500,962$                    500,962$                 100%

City Contribution 711,000$                    741,243$                 104%

Misc Income (insurance proceeds) 135,520$                    11,470$                   8%

Other Contracts 265,000$                    -$                            0%

Fares 63,100$                      8,695$                     14%

Squeeze -$                               63,960$                   0%

FDOT Grants:

Block 922,653$                    -$                            0%

RURAL 841,579$                    -$                            0%

SUNRAIL 240,740$                    -$                            0%

Travel Trainer- Mobility Mgmt 62,550$                      -$                            0%

FTA

FTA 5307 Grant 3,878,358$                 -$                            0%

Total 11,320,500$               5,025,368$              44%

Annual Budget YTD Actual

Percent 

Expended

Labor 6,343,850$                 737,236$                 12%

Contract (Transitions) 2,200,000$                 458,521$                 21%

Operating 2,776,650$                 528,366$                 19%

Total 11,320,500$               1,724,123$              15%

Change in Financial Position -$                         3,301,245$       

Expenses

Polk County Contract
Financial Statement

FY25-26

October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026

For the Period Ended NOVEMBER 2025

Revenue



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #4c 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: FY2025-26 
 Transportation Disadvantaged Monthly Financial Statement 
 For the period ending November 30, 2025  
 
Presenter: Rhonda Carter, Chief Financial Officer 
  
Recommended  
Action: None 
 
Summary: The Interim Financial Statement covers a period of less than 

one year. The report is used to convey the performance of the 
district’s financial position and budget comparisons – budget to 
actual on a year-to-date basis. Unlike annual financial 
statements, Interim Statements do not have to be audited. 

 
 Interim financial statements increase communication between 

the District Board of Directors, management, and the public to 
provide up-to-date financial information and compliance with 
the budget. 

 
 The Transportation Disadvantaged Program fiscal year is July 1 

to June 30. The funding is comprised 90% from the State and 
10% matching funds by Polk County. 

 
Attachments: See attachments 
 
  
 
  
  
 
 
  
   
 
 
 
  
 



Transportation Disadvantaged Program 
Month of November 30, 2025 
Percent of FY Reported (42%) 

State FY July 1, 2025 thru June 30, 2026 
 

 
 
Revenues  
 
The revenues totaled $549K or 38% of the annual budget 
 
The TD Trust Fund Grant reflects $494K or 38% of the grant. 
Contract Revenues and other revenues totaled $0.  
The County funding 10% match totaled $55K or 38% annual budget. 
 
 
Expenses 
 
Operating expenses consist of labor costs, operating, and contract expenses. 
 
Total expenses for the period totaled $531K or 36% of the annual budget.  
 
Salaries, wages, and benefits totaled $392K or 37% of the annual Budget. 
Operating expenses totaled $138K or 35% of the annual Budget. 
 
 
Operating Results 
 
Actual revenue exceeded expenses by $17K 

 
 
 



Fiscal year month 5.0

% fiscal year 42%

Annual Budget YTD Actual

Percent 

Expended

Revenues 

County Match 10% 146,155$                 54,900$                   38%

Contract Revenue 50$                           -$                              0%

Adult Day Care -$                              

FDOT Grants:

CTD Grant -Operating 1,314,899$             494,103$                 38%

Total 1,461,104$             549,003$                38%

Annual Budget YTD Actual

Percent 

Expended

Labor 1,067,076$             $392,291 37%

Operating 394,028$                 138,824$                 35%

Total 1,461,104$             $531,115 36%

17,888$               

531,115.12        

 $0

Revenues exceed Expenses by 

17,888$                                      

Expenses

Lakeland Area Mass Transit District

Financial Statement

Transportation Disadvantage Program

Period Ending - July 2025- October 2026

Revenue



CITRUS CONNECTION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 
AGENDA ITEM #4d 

Agenda Item: Federal Transit Administration 2026/2027 Section 5311 
Formula Grant for Rural Areas application and resolution. 

Presenter: Rhonda Carter, Chief Financial Officer 

Recommended 
Action: Staff recommends approval of the 2026/2027 Section 5311 

FTA/FDOT pass through grant application and corresponding 
resolution.  

Summary: The grant funds will provide the funding necessary to maintain 
and operate much needed transit services delivered to citizens 
in the Rural area of Polk County. 

The District is requesting FTA section 5311 funding in the amount 
of $1,000,000.  

If awarded this program will be included in the 2026/2027 
budget. 

Attachments: Resolution 26-08 

Total Federal Funding  $       500,000 

Local Match  $       500,000 
Total Funding  $       1,000,000 



 

 

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT APPLICATION 

FOR TRANSIT PROJECTS 
Resolution # 26-08 

 

A RESOLUTION of the Lakeland Area Mass Transit District Board of Directors authorizing the 
signing and submission of a grant application and supporting documents and assurances to the Florida 
Department of Transportation, the acceptance of a grant award from the Florida Department of 
Transportation, and the purchase of vehicles and/or equipment and/or expenditure of grant funds pursuant 
to a grant award. 

WHEREAS, the Lakeland Area Mass Transit District  has the authority to apply for and accept grants 
and make purchases and/or expend funds pursuant to grant awards made by the Florida Department of 
Transportation as authorized by Chapter 341, Florida Statutes and/or by the Federal Transit 
Administration Act of 1964, as amended; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Lakeland Area Mass Transit District Board of 
Directors  FLORIDA: 

This resolution applies to the Federal Program under U.S.C. Section 5311. 

The submission of a grant application(s), supporting documents, and assurances to the Florida 
Department of Transportation is approved. 

Tom Phillips, CEO is authorized to sign the application, accept a grant award, purchase 
vehicles/equipment and/or expend grant funds pursuant to a grant award, unless specifically rescinded. 

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS January 14, 2026 

By 
 
Signature, Chairperson of the Board  

Sara Roberts McCarley, Board Chair   
Typed Name and Title 
 
ATTEST:  
Ella Joseph, Executive Assistant   



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #4e 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: Federal Transit Administration 2026/2027 Section 5310 

Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities Public 
Transportation grant application and resolution. 

 
Presenter: Rhonda Carter, Chief Financial Officer 
  
Recommended  
Action: Staff recommends approval of the 2026/2027 Section 5310 

Grant application and corresponding resolution. 
 
Summary: This grant supports the Travel Trainer Program for the purpose of 

educating Seniors and the Disabled population on how to utilize 
public transit to the citizens in the Lakeland UZA. 

 
 The District is requesting FTA section 5310 funding. The grant 

match is  80/10/10. 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
  
 If awarded this program will be included in the 2026/2027 

budget. 
 
Attachments: Resolution 26-09 
 
  
 
 
   

Federal Funding  $       55,550 

State Funding  $          6,944 

Local Match  $          6,944 
Total Funding  $       69,438 



 

 

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT APPLICATION 

FOR TRANSIT PROJECTS 
Resolution # 26-09 

 

A RESOLUTION of the Lakeland Area Mass Transit District Board of Directors authorizing the 
signing and submission of a grant application and supporting documents and assurances to the Florida 
Department of Transportation, the acceptance of a grant award from the Florida Department of 
Transportation, and the purchase of vehicles and/or equipment and/or expenditure of grant funds pursuant 
to a grant award. 

WHEREAS, the Lakeland Area Mass Transit District  has the authority to apply for and accept grants 
and make purchases and/or expend funds pursuant to grant awards made by the Florida Department of 
Transportation as authorized by Chapter 341, Florida Statutes and/or by the Federal Transit 
Administration Act of 1964, as amended; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Lakeland Area Mass Transit District Board of 
Directors  FLORIDA: 

This resolution applies to the Federal Program under U.S.C. Section 5310. 

The submission of a grant application(s), supporting documents, and assurances to the Florida 
Department of Transportation is approved. 

Tom Phillips, CEO is authorized to sign the application, accept a grant award, purchase 
vehicles/equipment and/or expend grant funds pursuant to a grant award, unless specifically rescinded. 

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS January 14, 2026 

By 
 
Signature, Chairperson of the Board  

Sara Roberts McCarley, Board Chair   
Typed Name and Title 
 
ATTEST:  
Ella Joseph, Executive Assistant   



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #4f 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: Federal Transit Administration 2026/2027 Section 5310 

Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities Public 
Transportation grant application and resolution. 

 
Presenter: Rhonda Carter, Chief Financial Officer 
  
Recommended  
Action: Staff recommends approval of the 2026/2027 Section 5310 

Grant application and corresponding resolution. 
 
Summary: This grant supports the Travel Trainer Program for the purpose of 

educating Seniors and the Disabled population on how to utilize 
public transit to the citizens in Winter Haven UZA. 

 
 The District is requesting FTA section 5310 funding. The grant 

match is  80/10/10. 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
  
 If awarded this program will be included in the 2026/2027 

budget. 
 
Attachments: Resolution 26-10 
 
  
 
 
   

Federal Funding  $       55,550 

State Funding  $          6,944 

Local Match  $          6,944 
Total Funding  $       69,438 



 

 

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT APPLICATION 

FOR TRANSIT PROJECTS 
Resolution # 26-10 

 

A RESOLUTION of the Lakeland Area Mass Transit District Board of Directors authorizing the 
signing and submission of a grant application and supporting documents and assurances to the Florida 
Department of Transportation, the acceptance of a grant award from the Florida Department of 
Transportation, and the purchase of vehicles and/or equipment and/or expenditure of grant funds pursuant 
to a grant award. 

WHEREAS, the Lakeland Area Mass Transit District  has the authority to apply for and accept grants 
and make purchases and/or expend funds pursuant to grant awards made by the Florida Department of 
Transportation as authorized by Chapter 341, Florida Statutes and/or by the Federal Transit 
Administration Act of 1964, as amended; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Lakeland Area Mass Transit District Board of 
Directors  FLORIDA: 

This resolution applies to the Federal Program under U.S.C. Section 5310. 

The submission of a grant application(s), supporting documents, and assurances to the Florida 
Department of Transportation is approved. 

Tom Phillips, CEO is authorized to sign the application, accept a grant award, purchase 
vehicles/equipment and/or expend grant funds pursuant to a grant award, unless specifically rescinded. 

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS January 14, 2026 

By 
 
Signature, Chairperson of the Board  

Sara Roberts McCarley, Board Chair   
Typed Name and Title 
 
ATTEST:  
Ella Joseph, Executive Assistant   



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #5a 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: Community Value Survey Results  
 
Presenter: TransPro Consulting 
  
Recommended  
Action: None – Information only. 
 
Summary: As identified in the FY25 Strategic Plan Citrus Connection 

undertook a community value survey to assess community 
perceptions of the agency’s value and services.  A statistically 
valid community wide web-based survey was completed by 
TransPro Consulting that provides a baseline understanding of 
residents across Polk County. 

 
Attachments: Community Value Survey Summary 
  
  
 
  
 
 
   



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #6a 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: Agency Updates 
 
Presenter: Tom Phillips, CEO 
  
Recommended  
Action: None 
 
Summary: Items and information from the CEO 
 
Attachments: None 



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #7a 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: December Calendar 
 
Presenter: Tom Phillips, CEO 
  
Recommended  
Action: None 
 
Summary: Review and summary of events taken place in December. 
 
Attachments: See attachment 



December 2025
Tom Phillips

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

Nov 30 Dec 1 2 3 4 5 6

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20

21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28 29 30 31 Jan 1 2 3

1-on-1 w/HR  1-on-1 w/Marcia  Copy: Board of Directors, Performance Indicator Data,  4 Corners Area Commissio

1-on-1 w/Ana  Senior Staff Call  1-on-1 w/ Nicole  Polk TAC Meeting Polk TPO Priority Projects W

INTERNAL Winter Haven ci 1:1 w/Rhonda 

LEDC Member Meeting and

1-on-1 w/HR  Senior Staff Call  Citrus Connection Dec Boa 1:1 w/Rhonda 

1-on-1 w/Ana  1-on-1 w/Marcia  1-on-1 w/ Nicole 

Agenda Study

1-on-1 w/HR  Senior Staff Call  Tigers 2026_Meeting discu 1:1 w/Rhonda  MPA Marketing Meeting

1-on-1 w/Ana  1-on-1 w/Marcia  1-on-1 w/ Nicole  Tigertown Express Kick Off

Hold for Polk TD LCB meet Tom Rask Lunch

1-on-1 w/HR  Senior Staff Call  Christmas Eve Christmas - No Service Updated invitation: Infra
1-on-1 w/Ana  1-on-1 w/Marcia  1-on-1 w/ Nicole  Christmas Day

1:1 w/Rhonda 

1-on-1 w/HR  Senior Staff Call  New Year's Eve New Year's Day

1-on-1 w/Ana  1-on-1 w/Marcia  1-on-1 w/ Nicole  1:1 w/Rhonda 



   
CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #7b 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: Ridership Report 
 
Presenter: Tom Phillips, CEO 
  
Recommended  
Action: None 
 
Summary: November 2025 ridership information 
 
Attachments: Citrus Connection Ridership Report November 2025 
 



Citrus Connection Ridership 
Report

November 2025
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CITRUS CONNECTION 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday, January 14th, 2026 

AGENDA ITEM #8 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: Other Business 
 
Presenter: TBD 
 
Recommended  
Action: TBD  
 
Attachments:   TBD 
  
 
  
  
 
 
  
   
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 



CITRUS CONNECTION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

 
Meeting Minutes 

Hollingsworth Board Room  
1212 George Jenkins Blvd., Lakeland, Fl. 33815 
Wednesday, December 10th, 2025 at 8:30 a.m. 

 
 

 

Board Members Present 
City of Lakeland Commissioner Sara Roberts McCarley (Chair) 
City of Lakeland Mayor Bill Mutz 
Polk County Commissioner Martha Santiago (Vice-Chair) 
City of Lakeland Commissioner Guy Lalonde Jr 
Polk County Commissioner Becky Troutman 
 
Board Members Absent 
 
 
Executive Director: Tom Phillips 
Chief Financial Officer: Rhonda Carter 
Executive Coordinator: Ella Joseph 
 
 

Call to Order 
8:38 a.m. By Commissioner McCarley 
 

 
Agenda Item #1 – Approval of the Minutes 
a. Board approval of the November 2025 Citrus Connection Meeting Minutes 
    
[Attachments available] 

 
 

“Approval of meeting minutes for the November 2025 Citrus Connection Meeting 
Minutes” 
1st Martha Santiago / 2nd Bill Mutz 

 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY   

 
 

Agenda Item #2 – Approval of the Minutes 
b. Board approval of the November 2025 Citrus Connection Public Hearing Meeting Minutes 
    
[Attachments available] 

 
 

“Approval of meeting minutes for the November 2025 Citrus Connection Public 
Hearing Meeting Minutes” 
1st Becky Troutman / 2nd Guy Lalonde 

 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY  



CITRUS CONNECTION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

 
Meeting Minutes 

Hollingsworth Board Room  
1212 George Jenkins Blvd., Lakeland, Fl. 33815 
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Agenda Item #3 – Public Comments  
None 
 

 
Agenda Item #4 – Finance / Rhonda Carter, CFO 
 
a. LAMTD Financials  
 
 

Lakeland Area Mass Transit District 
Monthly Financial Report 

For October 2025 
FY 2024-2025 

 
 
 

Year-to-Date Summary 

Description Percent of FY 
Complete Annual Budget Actual Actual % of FY 

Annual Budget  

Revenue YTD 100% $16,597,735 $337,073 2%  

Expenses YTD 100% $16,597,735 $1,490,937 9%  

 
 
 
 
REVENUES: 
 
The total revenues realized through October 31, 2025, totaled $337K or 2% of the annual 
budget. 
 

• Farebox revenues reflect $30K or 9% of the annual budgeted revenues. 
• Interest Income on Investment income totals $42K. This represents interest in income in 

our SBA reserve account. 
• FDOT annual operating grants budgeted at $2.5M. These grants are paid out retrospectively 

after expenses are incurred. 
• FTA operating grants budgeted at $4.2M. These grants are paid out retrospectively after 

expenses are incurred. 
• Advertising income is $14K, or 8% of the total planned revenue. 
• The PCTS support cost reimbursement revenue is $51K or 8% of annual budget. 
• All the other revenues are within the annual budget. 
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EXPENSES: 
 
The total expenses year-to-date through October 31, 2025, totaled $1.5 million or 9% of the 
annual budget. 
 

• Salaries and benefits cost are $1M, or 8% of the annual budget. 
• Fuel and lubricants expenses totaled $45K, or 6% of the annual budget. 
• Materials and supplies totaled $62K, or 7% of the annual budget. 
• Insurance expenses are $58K, or 14% of the annual budget. 
• Property appraiser/Tax Collector Commission are quarterly advance payments. 
• Office expenses are $28K, or 8% of the annual budget. 
• All other expenses are within the annual budget. 

 
 
 

CHANGE IN FINANCIAL CONDITION 
Based on the annual YTD budget-to-actual through October 31, 2025, the financials reflect a 
variance of ($1.1 M) with 9% of the fiscal year completed. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

b. PCTS Financials  
 

Polk County Transit Services 
Monthly Financial Report 

YTD October 31, 2025 
FY 2024-2025 

(10/01/24 – 09/30/25) 
 
 

 
 
 

  STATISTICAL TRENDS LAST FIVE YEARS AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 9/30/24 9/30/23 9/30/22 9/30/21 9/30/20 
1.  Farebox Recovery Ratio (All 
modes)   

6.5% 6.9% 8.7% 9.7% 9.3% 

2.  Cost per revenue hour                               $125.34 $161.12 $141.63 $130.01 $117.66 
3.  Revenue Hours                                           149,965 142,860 132,260 135,115 146,700 
4.  Fuel Cost ($)                                         $1,382,599 $1,562,003 $1,399,855 $878,132 $744,587 
5.  Ridership                                                   874,550 848,241 693,018 631,000 855,407 
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YTD Summary Annual Budget YTD Actual Percent 
Expended 

Revenues YTD $11,320,500 $5,009,895 44% 

Expenses YTD $11,320,500 $978,368 9% 

                                                        
 
 
Revenue Highlights: 
 
Operating revenues realized are $5M or 44% of the annual budget. 
 
Polk County Contract revenues totaled $4.2M, or 100% of the annual budget. 
 
City Contributions received to date are $741K or 104% of the annual budget 
 
Farebox revenues totaled $5K or 7% of the annual budget. 
 
FDOT annual operating grants budgeted at 2M.  These grants are paid out retrospectively after expenses are 
incurred. 
 
FTA Section 5307 operating and capital grants are budgeted at 3.8M.  These grants are paid out 
retrospectively after expenses are incurred. 
 
 
Expense highlights 
 
Operating expenses consist of labor costs, operating expenses, and contract expenses. 
 
Total expenses for the period totaled $979K or 9% of the annual budget.  
 

• Salaries and wages totaled $420K or 7% of the annual budget. 
• Operating expenses totaled $306K or 11% of the annual budget. 
• The purchase contract for Transitions Commute Solutions which provides transit services 

for the district totaled $253K or11% of the annual budget. 
 
 
Operating Results 
Actual Revenues exceeded Expenses by 4M 
 
 
 
 
c. TD Financials  
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Transportation Disadvantaged Program 
Month of October 31, 2025 

Percent of FY Reported (33%) 
State FY July 1, 2025 thru June 30, 2026 

   
 

  
Revenues  
 
The revenues totaled $453K or 31% of the annual budget 
 
The TD Trust Fund Grant reflects $408K or 31% of the grant. 
Contract Revenues and other revenues totaled $0.  
The County funding 10% match totaled $45K or 31% annual budget. 
 
 
Expenses 
 
Operating expenses consist of labor costs, operating, and contract expenses. 
 
Total expenses for the period totaled $413K or 28% of the annual budget.  
 
Salaries, wages, and benefits totaled $311K or 29% of the annual Budget. 
Operating expenses totaled $101K or 26% of the annual Budget. 
 
 
Operating Results 
 
Actual revenue exceeded expenses by $41K 

 
 
 

d. Certification of Administrative Cost 
Transit Productivity and Performance measures. 
Lakeland Area Mass Transit District (Citrus Connection) Certifies that our ratio of administrative cost to 
operating cost for FY 24 is 20.68% and is below the state Tier 2 average of 20.25% plus 20% which is 
24.30%. 
 

 
e. PGTA for Prosner Park, Park-and-Ride to Poinciana SunRail Program, Resolution 26-03 
 
These funds will be utilized to assist the District with operating expenses to provide public transportation 
services to the citizens of Polk County.   
 



CITRUS CONNECTION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

 
Meeting Minutes 

Hollingsworth Board Room  
1212 George Jenkins Blvd., Lakeland, Fl. 33815 
Wednesday, December 10th, 2025 at 8:30 a.m. 

 
 

The FDOT funding to LAMTD for this project is $103,082 with matching funds provided by the District, as 
shown below. 
 

 

  

  

 
 
[Attachments available] 

 
 

“Approval of grant award 2025/2026 PTGA for the utilization of FDOT 600 (US Hwy 17 
/ US 92) Transit Corridor Development Program funds totaling $206,164 in support of 
the Posner Park and Ride.” 
1st Martha Santiago / 2nd Guy Lalonde 

 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY  

 
 
 
f. PGTA for the State Road 37 Transit Corridor Program, Resolution 26-04 
 

 These funds will be utilized to assist the District with operating expenses to provide public transportation 
services to the citizens in the Lakeland UZA. 

 
 The FDOT funding to LAMTD for this project is $418,293 with matching funds provided by the District, as 

shown below. 
 
 
  
  
 

 
 
 
[Attachments available] 

 
 

“Approval of grant award 2025/2026 PTGA for the utilization of FDOT State Road 37 
Transit Corridor Grant Program funds totaling $836,586 in support of the South 
Florida Corridor.” 
1st Bill Mutz / 2nd Becky Troutman 

 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY  

State Funding  $       103,082  

LAMTD Match  $       103,082 

Total Funding  $       206,164 

State Funding  $       418,293 

LAMTD Match  $       418,293 
Total Funding  $       836,586 
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g. PGTA for the FTA 5311 Formula Grant for Rural Areas, Resolution 26-05 
These funds will be utilized to assist the District with operating expenses to provide public transportation 
services to the citizens of Polk County.   

The FDOT funding to LAMTD for this project is $984,041 with matching funds provided by the District, as 
shown below. 

 

 

  

  

 
 
[Attachments available] 

 
 

“Approval of grant award 2025/2026 PTGA for the utilization of 5311 Formula Grant 
in Rural Areas funds totaling $1,968,082.” 
1st Becky Troutman / 2nd Martha Santiago 

 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 
 
h. Federal Transit Administration Section 5311 Formula Grant for Operating and Capital assistance in 

Rural Areas of Polk County off-cycle application and resolution, Resolution 26-06 
 
The grant funds will be utilized to assist the District with capital preventive maintenance, administrative 
and operating expenses to provide public transportation services to the citizens of rural Polk County 
 
The District is requesting FTA section 5311 funding in the amount of $3,233,595. Total federal funding is 
$1,626,786 along with requested toll credit in the amount of $6,679, with a local match of 1,616,797 to be 
provided by the County. 
 
If awarded this program will be included in the 2025-2026 budget. 
 
 
[Attachments available] 

 
 

“Approval of the 2025/2026 Section 5311 Grant application and corresponding 
resolution for the purpose of providing operating and capital assistance in the Rural 
Area of Polk County.” 
1st Bill Mutz / 2nd Martha Santiago 

State Funding  $       984,041 

LAMTD Match  $       984,041 

Total Funding  $    1,968,082 
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MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 
 
 
Agenda Item #5 – Planning / Nicole McCleary, Director 
 
a. Approval for Citrus Connection to enter into Agreement with WSP USA for the PD&E Study and 

Design work for the Lakeland Intermodal Center. 

As the Lakeland area continues to grow, the integration of travel modes – locally and regionally, existing 
and future – at a common site will become more and more critical to areawide mobility choices and ease 
of non-auto travel. The purpose of the proposed Intermodal Center is to provide a multimodal hub serving 
local bus (Citrus Connection), Greyhound, Amtrak, other future modal options such as Brightline, SunRail 
commuter rail extensions or possible bus-based precursor routes. This hub would service travel oriented 
to and from service providers while facilitating connectivity between all modes of travel. 
 
On July 14, 2025 the District Issued Solicitation 25-018. The Solicitation was posted on the LAMTD 
OpenGov Portal. The LAMTD Evaluation Committed recommends award to WSP USA as the highest 
ranked firm of the solicitation. 
 
 
 [Attachments available] 
 

“Approval to award Contract 25-018 for the PD&E Study and Design Work for an 
Intermodal Center to WSP USA in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 for the 
completion of Phase 1 and related tasks.” 
1st Becky Troutman / 2nd Bill Mutz 

 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

 
 
Agenda Item #6 – Safety & Security / Ana Ervin, Director 
 
a. PTASP 2026 

Annual review and update of the Public Transit Agency Safety Plan (PTASP) 
 
 

 [Attachments available] 
 

“Approval of the PTASP 2026.” 
1st Martha Santiago / 2nd Becky Troutman 

 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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Agenda Item #7 – CEO Report / Tom Phillips, General Manager 

 
a. Agenda Updates 

- Mayor Mutz last meeting is today 
- Letter to Mayor Elect McCarley to appoint a replacement at the Board, and will plan a meeting with 

new board member. 
- Congratulations to Tony and team, Citrus Connection is fully staffed since Covid-19 
- We received a letter of termination for Bartow Squeeze from the Bartow CRA. They will keep the carts 

and we’ll take our logo off and cancel the insurance. 
- Working with Winter Haven on the Squeeze and circulator. 
- Meeting with Tiger Town Team to discuss more in stadium marketing and integrate Citrus connection 

on the Tigers Website. 
- Leave the Keys, Ride the Squeeze on December 31st. 

 
 
Agenda Item #8 – CEO Informational Summary 
 
a. November Calendar 
 
[Attachments available] 
 
b. Ridership and UAP Update 

 
[Attachments available] 
 
 
Agenda Item #9 – Other Business 
Guy Lalonde: Asked Tom if he already decided on a #2. 
 
Lakeland Regional reached out and is interested in The Squeeze. 
 
 
Adjournment at 9:36 a.m. 
 
 
 
Approved this 14th day of January 2026. 
 

 
 
_______________________________________     ____________________________ 
Chair – City of Lakeland Commissioner Sara Roberts McCarley                 Minutes Recorder – Ella Joseph 
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